executive management and audit COMMITTEE

May 16, 2002

SUBJECT:
Contract amendment with the COUNTY OF lOS ANGELES

 

ACTION:
NEGOTIATE AND EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT WITH THE COUNTY OF Los Angeles FOR SHERIFF’S Department SERVICE

RECOMMENDATION

Authorize the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate and execute Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. OP2610LASD with the County of Los Angeles for Sheriff’s Department (LASD) transit policing service for a period of five months beginning July 1, 2002, in the amount not to exceed $8,750,000, for a total contract value not to exceed amount of $103,650,000.

 

RATIONALE

 

The Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department has been providing transit policing service to the MTA since November, 1997.  Our contract with the County expires at the end of June, 2002, and this extension will bring it in line with the expiration date of the Los Angeles Police Department (LAPD) contract.  This will allow uninterrupted transit policing service during the time that new, long term, contracts will be negotiated with both the LASD and LAPD.

 

These full service law enforcement agencies provide a broad range of policing capabilities in support of the regional public transit system.  These services include bus and rail uniformed patrol, investigations, undercover operations, anti-terrorist capabilities and special task force operations.

Currently, the MTA’s staff proposed budget for LASD service in FY 03 is $21 million.  The projected amount of $8.75 million for the first five months of FY 03 was calculated as five twelfths (41.67%) of the estimated budget for a full year’s service.  

The new executive leadership team at the MTA intends to bring a comprehensive set of recommendations on security policy for Board consideration in June.  Once the Board adopts the security policy recommendations, staff will begin negotiating new, long term, contracts with the LASD and LAPD.  Staff intends to recommend security policies that will facilitate the most advantageous mix of security and law 

enforcement resources designed to provide a cost effective overall transit security program.

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT

 

The funding of $8,750,000 for this service is included in the proposed FY 03 budget in cost center 2610, Transit Security, under line 50230 allocated to multiple projects.  This amount is within the $21 million currently budgeted for the full year for LASD service.

 

ALTERNATIVES CONSIDERED

 

· Extending both LASD and LAPD contracts to June 30, 2003 was considered.  Extensions of this length are not necessary as the parties should be able to reach agreement on new long-term contracts by the end of November, 2002. 

 

· Bringing the service “in-house” was not deemed feasible as reconstituting an MTA Transit Police Department would be a long term process and could not be accomplished prior to the end of the current policing contracts. 

 

ATTACHMENT

A.  Procurement Summary

A-1.  Procurement History

A-2.  List of Subcontractors

Prepared by:

Daniel R. Cowden




Director of Security

	
	

	John B. Catoe, Jr.

Deputy Chief Executive Officer
	


	

	Roger Snoble

Chief Executive Officer


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A

PROCUREMENT SUMMARY 

LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

	1. 
	Contract Number:OP2610LASD

	2. 
	Recommended Vendor: County of Los Angeles, Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department

	3.
	Cost/Price Analysis Information:

	
	Proposed Price: $ TBD
	Recommended Price: $ TBD

	
	B. Details of Significant Variances are in Attachment A-1.D.  

	4. 
	Contract Type: Cost Reimbursable

	5. 
	Procurement Dates: 

	
	A.  Issued: April 23, 2002

	
	B.  Advertised: N/A

	
	C.  Pre-proposal Conference: N/A

	
	D. Proposals Due: N/A

	
	E. Pre-Qualification Completed: N/A 

	
	F. Conflict of Interest Form Submitted to Ethics: N/A 

	6. 
	Small Business Participation:

	
	A.  Bid/Proposal Goal:

      No goal recommended
	Date Small Business Evaluation Completed:



	
	Small Business Commitment:  No goal recommended

	7. 
	Invitation for Bid/Request for Proposal Data: N/A

	
	Notifications Sent:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Picked up:

N/A
	Bids/Proposals Received:

N/A

	8. 
	Evaluation Information:

	
	A. Bidders/Proposers Names:
County of Los Angeles

Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department


	Bid/Proposal Amount:

TBD


	Best and Final Offer Amount:



	
	B. Evaluation Methodology:  Details are in Attachment A-1.C

	9. 
	Protest Information: N/A

	
	A.  Protest Period End Date:  N/A

	
	B.  Protest Receipt Date: N/A

	
	C.  Disposition of Protest Date: N/A

	10. 
	Contract Administrator:

Timothy Godfrey
	Telephone Number:

922-2839

	11. 
	Project Manager:

Daniel Cowden
	Telephone Number: 

922-3643


BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-1

PROCUREMENT HISTORY

LAW ENFORCEMENT SERVICES

A. Background on Contractor

The Los Angeles Sheriff’s Department (LASD) provides law enforcement services throughout the County of Los Angeles.  The MTA entered into Contract No. OP2610LASD with the County of Los Angeles for the LASD to provide transit policing services for the MTA’s regional public transit system for the period July 1, 1997 through June 30, 2002.  Although the contract period was from July 1, 1997, the LASD did not actually begin providing service until November, 1997.

B. Procurement Background
A non-competitive contract was awarded to the Los Angeles County Sheriff’s Department effective July 1, 1997 for a five-year term.  Although this extension exceeds the FTA five-year contract term restriction, in June, 2001, the FTA issued a “Dear Colleague” letter that established blanket waivers for their five-year contract term limit rule for specified types of contracts.  The blanket waiver reads, in part, “Further, a blanket waiver is granted to exempt the following class of contracts from the requirement to obtain FTA prior approval for contract terms in excess of five years:  Non-construction related contracts . . .  awarded for a discrete, identifiable item.”  In that this contract is non-construction related, and it is for professional law enforcement services, it meets the blanket waiver criteria established by the FTA, and is accordingly, exempt from the five-year restriction.
C. Evaluation of Proposals
A written proposal for five months of additional services was requested from the Sheriff’s Department on April 23, 2002.  Once the proposal is received, all required procurement procedures will be followed prior to executing the amendment.

D. Cost/Price Analysis Explanation

The final recommended price has not been determined but will comply with all procurement procedures before the amendment is executed.  The LASD’s contract law enforcement costs are determined by the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller on an annual basis.  The contract costs charged to the MTA are audited by MTA’s Management Audit Services Department and adjustments to the amounts paid over the year are reconciled subsequent to the audit.

The estimated costs of $8,750,000 for the five month contract extension is stated at the full amount expected to be charged by the Los Angeles County Auditor-Controller.  The MTA has withheld 6.35% of the LASD’s previous billings subsequent to MTA audit finding dealing with disallowed charges for the County’s retirement system.  This issue is not resolved and staff will continue to withhold this cost until the matter is resolved.  

BOARD REPORT ATTACHMENT A-2

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

PRIME CONTRACTOR – Los Angeles Sheriff Department

Small Business Subcontractor



Other Subcontractors
None
None

Total Commitment
No goal recommended

County of Los Angeles Contract Extension

2

